FOI 23/939

Dear

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 of 30 November 2023 where you asked:

For each of the currently licenced covid-19 vaccines please can you provide me with the following information (as of today or as close to it as data are available):

1. The number of doses administered in the UK which the MHRA uses to calculate UK adverse event rates.

2. The numbers of serious adverse events in the UK so far reported to the MHRA from **all** sources.

3. The estimated rate of UK serious adverse events reported to the MHRA - using whatever denominator the MHRA uses in estimations of such rates.

We require some clarification of the requested information and once you have provided that information, we will log this under a new FOI request and progress your request further.

We are grateful if you could please clarify whether you are asking for information on COVID-19 vaccines used in the UK programme, (eg Moderna, AZ, Pfizer, Sanofi/GSK, Novavax) or all authorised in the UK (eg SKYCovion, HIPRA, Janssen)?

Please let us know as we wish to establish the information you seek.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date you receive this response and addressed to: <u>info@mhra.gov.uk</u>

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you were to remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you would have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Please bear in mind that the Information Commissioner will not normally review our handling of your request unless you have first contacted us to conduct an internal review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF Kind regards,

MHRA Customer Experience Centre Communications and engagement team Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency 10 South Colonnade, Canary Wharf